NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY 

QUESTION NO 1374

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 29 AUGUST 2003

(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO 45)

1374.
Mr A H Nel to ask the Minister of Water Affairs and Forestry:

(1) In light of the shortage of the water supply to Bronkhorstspruit, Zithobeni and Rethabiseng in the Kungwini local municipality, (a) what is the quantity of water in the Bronkhorstspruit dam after the implementation of water restrictions, (b) how many days of water supply does this constitute and (c) what emergency resources are available if this water runs out;

(2) whether his department has taken any steps to prevent a water crisis in this municipality; if not, why not; if so, what steps?
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REPLY:

(1)
As a result of the shortage of water supply in the Kungwini Local Municipality, Government Notice 1024 was published on 25 July 2003 in Government Gazette No 25217 in terms of Item 6(1)(i) of Schedule 3 of the National Water Act, 1998 (Act 36 of 1998) whereby 100% restrictions on the use of water for agricultural purposes from the Bronkhorstspruit River and the Bronkhorstspruit and Wilge Dams and 50% on urban and industrial use were imposed.  The restriction imposed on primary use is 50% of what was used during the previous year.
(1)(a)
On 3 September 2003 the level of the Bronkhorstspruit Dam was 20,86% of its full storage capacity, which constitutes 12,109 million cubic metres (m3) of water in storage.  Water is at present being released from the Bronkhorstspruit Dam at a rate of 645 642 + 271 027 m3/month plus 25% losses, which equals  1 145 836 m3/month or 1 570 m3/hour.  The water release from the Dam has been reduced gradually and will continue to be reduced.  With 50% restrictions, the total use from the Dam (including water that must be released for the Wilge (Premier Mine) Dam is 13 821 546 m3/year, which is more than the water currently in storage.  This does not include evaporation and transmission losses.  The level of the Wilge Dam was 54% as at 3 September 2003, that is 800 000 m3.  Water is pumped from the Wilge Dam to Cullinan where it is purified and distributed to Cullinan, Refilwe, Rayton and Zonderwater.

(1)(b)
It is difficult to indicate exactly how many days of water supply are left in the Dam because that mainly depends on the success of the Kungwini Local Municipality (and Ikangala Water Board) to implement and impose stringent  restrictions  in  their 
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areas of water supply.   However,  it is estimated that a  maximum  of  nine  months’ water is still available and if further restrictions are implemented, it could be increased to 12 months.

(1)(c)
There are no existing emergency water resources available.  The Department of Water Affairs and Forestry’s Gauteng Region is responsible for the Usuthu-Vaal Transfer Scheme and has already indicated that their system is under severe stress.  Even if water was available, there is not an existing structure (transfer scheme) to physically transfer the water to the catchment of the Bronkhorstspruit Dam. 

(2)
Yes.  The only step that my Department can take to try and prevent a water crisis is by imposing restrictions on the use of water.  It is for this reason that my Department imposed the aforementioned water restrictions in July 2003.  It can be pointed out that my Department informed the Municipality about the restrictions as early as January 2003.  Directives have been issued to agricultural water users contravening the Notice.  My Department has done a drought analysis of the Dam based on the short-term yield graphs available for the Dam.  Calculations have indicated that further restrictions (65% instead of 50%) should be imposed and further restrictions on urban and domenstic use will now be imposed.

